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Tax-free Years and Settlement Support for Mennonites Settling in the 

Molotschna Settlement: 1817 – 1825, and 1828 

St. Petersburg Archives (RGIA) 

Fond 383 Opis 29 Delo 541 

Translated by Willi Friesen and Glenn Penner (gpenner@uoguelph.ca) 

Mennonites settling in Russia were given ten tax-free years. Those settlers were also provided with funds to use for 

building a house and establishing a farm. 

Most, if not all, of these families can be found on pages 356 to 373 in Benjamin H Unruh’s book and pages 103 to 210 of 

Peter Rempel’s book. Some can also be found here. 

Personal and location names have been standardized on translation from Russian. 

I. List of Mennonites who were settled in the Molotschna colonies, Tauria Province, Uyezd Melitopol, and who were 

granted privileges from 1816–1825 and 1828. It also documents how much money from the state treasury has been paid 

out to individuals in economic support. 

No. Village, Privilege Starting Year: Males House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) 

 Schoenau, 1817     
1 Kornelius Janzen 4 434.00 155.00 589.00 
2 Anton Harder 1 439.00 365.00 804.00 
 total: 5 873.00 520.00 1393.00 

 Lindenau, 1817     
1 Helena Thielmann (Widow) 5 424.00 380.00 804.00 
2 Heinrich Janzen 2 369.00 320.00 689.00 
 total: 7 793.00 700.00 1493.00 

 Lichtenau, 1817     
1 Wilhelm Born 4 439.00 310.00 749.00 
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No. Village, Privilege Starting Year: Males House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) 

2 Bernhard Friesen 4 416.00 173.00 589.00 
 total:  8 855.00 483.00 1338.00 
 Blumstein, 1817     
1 Jakob Grawe 2 419.00 225.00 644.00 
2 Heinrich Dyck 2 400.00 249.00 649.00 
 total: 4 819.00 474.00 1293.00 
 Muensterberg, 1817     
1 Sara Hildebrandt (Widow) 2 425.00 214.00 639.00 
 total:  425.00 214.00 639.00 
 Ladekopp, 1817     
1 Abraham Federau 6 355.00 234.00 589.00 
2 Wilhelm Lorenz 1 489.00 260.00 749.00 
 total: 7 844.00 494.00 1338.00 
 Petershagen, 1817     
1 Johann Kroeker 1 396.09 407.91 804.00 
2 Heinrich Wiens 5 444.00 360.00 804.00 
 total: 6 840.09 767.91 1608.00 
 Tiegenhagen, 1817     
1 Franz, Janzen 5 300.00 266.00 566.00 
 total:  300.00 266.00 566.00 
 Orlof, 1816     
1 Jakob Reimer 3 355.00 289.00 644.00 
 Orlof, 1817     
2 Gerhard Fast 3 416.00 173.00 589.00 
3 Peter Rempel 5 414.00 230.00 644.00 
4 Kornelius Siemens 2 410.10 393.90 804.00 
 total: 16 1595.10 1085.90 2681.00 
 Blumenort, 1817     
1 Heinrich Steingard 1 355.00 344.00 699.00 
2 Heinrich Martens 1 416.00 173.00 529.00 
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No. Village, Privilege Starting Year: Males House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) 

 total: 2 771.00 517.00 1288.00 
 Rosenort, 1816     
1 Heinrich Thiessen 1 444.00 360.00 804.00 
 Rosenort, 1817     
2 Agatha Engbrecht (Widow) 3 355.00 234.00 589.00 
3 Kornelius Wall 3 439.00 365.00 804.00 
4 Jakob Neufeld 2 355.00 394.00 749.00 
 total: 9 1593.00 1353.00 2946.00 
 Fuerstenau, 1817     
1 Peter Harder 2 425.00 434.00 859.00 
 total: 2 425.00 434.00 859.00 
 Rueckenau, 1817     
1 Heinrich Hoemsen 2 355.00 234.00 589.00 
 total: 2 355.00 234.00 589.00 
 Margenau, 1819     
1 Johann Dirksen 2 355.00 289.00 644.00 
2 Gerhard Wiebe 3 355.00 394.00 749.00 
3 Johann Dirksen 4 355.00 444.00 799.00 
4 Jakob Reimer 2 425.00 379.00 804.00 
5 Peter Krueger 3 444.00 195.00 639.00 
6 Martin Wiens 2 425.00 379.00 804.00 
7 Jakob Driedger 2 265.00 24.00 289.00 
8 Heinrich Janzen 4 355.00 344.00 699.00 
9 Jakob von Festmann (Festmann v. Jakob?) 3 355.00 234.00 589.00 
10 Daniel Loewen 2 355.00 54.00 409.00 
11 Abraham Albrecht 2 355.00 234.00 589.00 
12 Franz Konrad 1 355.00 344.00 699.00 
13 Jakob Friesen 5 355.00 244.00 599.00 
 Margenau, 1818     
14 Heinrich Hoewner 6 355.00 234.00 589.00 
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No. Village, Privilege Starting Year: Males House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) 

 Margenau, 1819     
15 Jakob Kornelsen 1 444.00 415.00 859.00 
16 Abraham Stobbe 2 444.00 415.00 859.00 
17 Klaas Martens 4 439.00 360.00 799.00 
 total: 48 6436.00 4982.00 11418.00 
 Lichtfeld, 1819     
1 Jakob Klassen 4 329.00 15.00 344.00 
2 David Goerzen 2 355.00 344.00 699.00 
3 Abraham Riediger 3 434.00 240.00 644.00 
4 Isaak Klassen 2 419.00 225.00 644.00 
5 Hermann Klaasen 2 408.00 170.00 578.00 
6 Peter Friesen 2 350.00 239.00 589.00 
7 Franz Wiens 2 324.00 15.00 339.00 
8 Peter Janzen 4 305.00 399.00 704.00 
9 Johann Hildebrand (Widower) 5 424.00 265.00 589.00 
10 Dietrich Dyck 4 355.00 234.00 589.00 
11 Heinrich Janzen 1 300.00 449.00 749.00 
12 Gerhard Friesen 5 294.00 305.00 599.00 
13 Abraham Goerzen 2 416.00 283.00 699.00 
14 Martin Thiessen 3 331.91 422.09 754.00 
 Lichtfeld, 1820     
15 Kornelius Wall 3 355.00 284.00 639.00 
16 Franz Janzen 3 284.00 155.00 439.00 
 total: 47 5683.91 3914.09 9598.00 
 Neukirch, 1819     
1 Dietrich Wiebe 4 434.00 155.00 589.00 
2 Abraham Fast 2 379.00 165.00 544.00 
3 Peter Peters 3 419.00 225.00 589.00 
4 Johann Nickel 7 416.00 173.00 589.00 
5 Johann Enns 2 355.00 289.00 644.00 
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No. Village, Privilege Starting Year: Males House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) 

 Neukirch, 1820     
6 Jakob Harder 3 409.00 155.00 564.00 
7 Bernhard Wall 5 389.00 225.00 614.00 
8 Jakob Thiessen 2 419.00 275.00 694.00 
9 Franz Janzen 2 314.00 155.00 469.00 
10 Johann Fast 2 425.00 319.00 744.00 
11 Jakob Nickel 1 494.18 364.82 859.00 
 Neukirch, 1818     
12 Jakob Letkemann 3 344.00 400.00 744.00 
 total: 36 4797.18 2900.82 7698.00 
 Alexanderthal, 1820     
1 Klaas, Franz 2 385.00 94.00 479.00 
2 Kornelius Balzer 3 485.00 264.00 749.00 
3 Kornelius Dirksen 1 485.00 159.00 644.00 
4 Johann Kliewer 3 495.00 214.00 709.00 
5 Klaas Franz 3 485.00 209.00 694.00 
6 Johann Ediger 5 485.00 73.50 558.50 
7 Peter Abrams 3 485.00 314.00 799.00 
8 Abram Heinrichs 2 485.00 264.00 749.00 
9 Johann Dirks 3 485.00 214.00 699.00 
10 Paul Funk 3 485.00 214.00 699.00 
11 Stefan Kerber 1 99.50 0.00 99.50 
12 Heinrich Ewert 2 485 259.00 744.00 
13 Kornelius Franz 3 485.00 374.00 859.00 
14 Gerhard Fast 2 439.00 365.00 804.00 
15 Franz Koehn 2 444.00 415.00 859.00 
16 Isaak, Goerzen 2 444.00 415.00 859.00 
 Alexanderthal, 1818     
17 Helena Harder (Widow) 2 439.00 310.00 749.00 
 Alexanderthal, 1819     
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No. Village, Privilege Starting Year: Males House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) 

18 Abram Martens 1 472.00 327.00 799.00 
19 Peter Penner 2 485.00 56.00 541.00 
 Alexanderthal, 1821     
20 Heinrich Horn 2 444.00 305.00 749.00 
 Alexanderthal, 1822     
21 Peter Flamming 3 439.00 310.00 749.00 
 total: 50 9435.50 5155.50 14591.00 
 Schardau, 1820     
1 Franz Heinrichs 3 476.18 382.82 859.00 
2 Abram Schmidt 3 382.00 110.00 499.00 
3 Johann Goertz 4 408.18 60.46 468.64 
4 Jakob Abend 2 408.18 190.82 599.00 
5 Heinrich Heide 1 435.18 243.82 679.00 
6 Johann Lorenz 3 255.00 144.00 399.00 
7 Jakob Dyck 3 392.65 101.35 494.00 
8 Heinrich Quiring 4 519.26 339.74 859.00 
9 Peter Kliewer 2 464.38 394.62 859.00 
10 Johann Ewert 2 498.35 25.20 523.55 
11 Heinrich Schmidt 2 580.68 118.32 699.00 
12 Gerhard Kliewer 2 464.68 284.32 749.00 
13 Katharina Schmidt (Widow) 2 524.18 224.82 749.00 
14 David Voth 2 444.00 415.00 859.00 
15 Heinrich Janzen 2 425.00 384.00 809.00 
16 Peter Penner 2 439.00 310.00 749.00 
17 Isaak Fast 2 444.00 360.00 804.00 
18 Wilhelm Abend 1 417.00 442.00 859.00 
 Schardau, 1819     
19 Johann Penner 1 417.00 442.00 859.00 
20 Heinrich Goerz 4 444.00 355.00 799.00 
21 Heinrich Flamming 3 439.38 304.62 744.00 
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No. Village, Privilege Starting Year: Males House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) 

 Schardau, 1821     
22 Peter Lorenz 5 444.00 305.00 749.00 
23 Jakob Heinrichs 2 444.00 415.00 859.00 
 total: 57 10214.46 6201.73 16416.19 
 Pordenau, 1820     
1 Jakob Toews 4 89.00 55.00 144.00 
2 Johann Dyck 1 356.91 342.09 699.00 
3 Johann Thiessen 3 303.34 32.16 335.50 
4 Heinrich Spenst 3 356.91 442.09 799.00 
5 Peter Thiessen 3 255.00 22.24 277.24 
6 Abram Berg 1 356.91 392.09 749.00 
7 Peter Harder 1 379.68 449.32 829.00 
8 Kornelius Janzen 3 444.00 305.00 749.00 
 Pordenau, 1818     
9 Daniel Loewen 2 381.91 317.09 699.00 
10 Gerhard Neufeld 3 356.91 337.09 694.00 
 total: 24 3280.57 2694.17 5974.74 
 Mariental, 1820     
1 Wilhelm Voth 3 420.80 328.20 749.00 
2 David Neumann 3 424.70 329.30 744.00 
3 Barbara Berg (Widow) 2 382.83 366.17 749.00 
4 Franz Gossen 3 428.15 320.85 749.00 
5 Katharina Abrams (Widow) and son-in-law: Johann 

Heinrichs 
1 351.32 507.68 859.00 

6 David Lemke 1 409.68 449.32 859.00 
7 Aron Peters 1 400.80 298.20 699.00 
8 Dietrich Bartel 2 424.17 434.83 859.00 
9 Johann Reimer 2 0.00 189.00 189.00 
 Mariental, 1819     
10 Peter Wiebe 1 353.70 235.30 589.00 
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No. Village, Privilege Starting Year: Males House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) 

11 Johann Heinrichs 5 420.91 328.09 749.00 
12 Heinrich Flamming 3 281.13 417.87 699.00 
13 Jakob Berg 2 299.60 399.40 699.00 
14 David Tessmann 2 388.73 215.27 604.00 
 Mariental, 1822     
15 Franz Voth 2 439.00 360.00 799.00 
 total: 34 5415.52 5179.48 10595.00 
 Rudnerweide, 1820     
1 Heinrich Goertz 1 434.00 265.00 699.00 
2 Peter Goertz 2 304.79 342.01 646.80 
3 Heinrich Adrian 2 369.00 110.00 479.00 
4 Peter Kliewer 3 379.90 319.10 699.00 
5 Kornelius Goertz 1 411.77 397.23 809.00 
6 Abram Nickel 4 155.00 33.70 188.70 
7 Bernd Neufeld 5 155.00 9.00 164.00 
8 Daniel Funk 3 291.00 265.00 562.00 
9 Isaak Nickel 3 155.00 298.20 453.20 
10 Johann Funk 3 430.55 398.45 829.00 
11 Martin Boldt 3 365.54 333.46 699.00 
12 Gerhard Dirksen 5 425.00 324.00 749.00 
13 Jakob Fast 1 444.00 195.00 639.00 
14 Kornelius Braun 1 444.00 360.00 804.00 
15 Heinrich Albrecht 1 444.00 415.00 859.00 
16 Klaas Dyck 4 439.00 360.00 799.00 
17 Julius Goertz 2 434.00 260.00 694.00 
 Rudnerweide, 1818     
18 Jakob Willms 2 397.64 301.36 699.00 
 Rudnerweide, 1819     
19 Jakob Tjart 1 416.63 392.37 809.00 
20 Johann Goertz 5 396.50 352.50 749.00 
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No. Village, Privilege Starting Year: Males House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) 

21 Johann Fast 4 434.00 215.00 640.00 
22 Jakob Neumann 3 434.00 320.00 754.00 
23 Peter Goertz 2 444.00 415.00 859.00 
 Rudnerweide, 1822     
24 Johann Flamming 5 439.00 150.00 589.00 
 Rudnerweide, 1825     
25 Johann Regier 6 450.00 394.00 844.00 
 Rudnerweide, 1819     
26 David Janzen 1 400.00 109.00 509.00 
 total: 73 9899.32 7334.38 17233.70 
 Grossweide, 1820     
1 Sara Kornelsen (Widow) 1 314.90 284.10 599.00 
2 Thomas Gerbrandt 5 400.00 349.00 749.00 
3 Andreas Flamming and     
4 Heinrich Kasper and      
5 Widow: Maria Braun 3 1277.18 894.62 2171.80 
6 Jakob Penner 2 231.66 267.34 499.00 
7 Jakob Neufeld 3 372.90 326.10 699.00 
8 Peter Martens 2 395.00 354.00 749.00 
9 Jakob Spenst 2 423.97 275.03 699.00 
10 Helena Martens (Widow) and     
11 Son-in-law: Peter Quiring 2 707.84 900.16 1608.00 
12 Jakob Martens 3 404.00 455.00 859.00 
13 Heinrich Stpbbe 2 179.52 179.48 359.00 
14 Heinrich Kornelius 4 425.00 379.00 804.00 
15 Peter Friesen 3 444.00 360.00 804.00 
16 Jakob Friesen 2 444.00 360.00 804.00 
17 Peter Wiens 4 489.00 370.00 859.00 
 Grossweide, 1819     
18 Peter Adrian 3 444.00 305.00 749.00 
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No. Village, Privilege Starting Year: Males House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) 

19 David Ewert 5 273.90 175.10 449.00 
20 Peter Rempel 3 383.25 365.75 749.00 
21 Jakob Ewert 1 398.06 220.54 618.60 
22 Jakob Nickel 3 411.25 337.75 749.00 
 total: 53 8419.43 7157.97 15577.40 
 Franzthal, 1820     
1 Adam Ratzlaff 1 235.00 160.00 395.00 
2 Adam Ratzlaff 5 340.00 359.00 699.00 
3 Peter Becker 1 155.00 84.00 239.00 
4 Tobias Schmidt 5 345.00 94.00 439.00 
5 Peter Janzen 4 340.00 359.00 699.00 
6 Peter Block 6 225.00 328.00 553.00 
7 Peter Abrams 2 155.00 228.00 383.00 
8 Peter Becker 2 340.00 469.00 809.00 
9 Peter Frey 1 454.00 295.00 749.00 
10 Heinrich Hooge 1 340.00 459.00 799.00 
11 Peter Richert 2 155.00 104.00 259.00 
12 Georg, Nachtigal 4 160.00 229.00 389.00 
13 Johann Steffen 1 359.66 419.34 779.00 
14 David Goertz 5 444.00 365.00 809.00 
15 Kornelius Quiring 2 444.00 415.00 859.00 
16 Maria Janzen (Widow) 2 439.00 365.00 804.00 
17 Bernd Matthies 2 439.00 200.00 639.00 
18 Elisabeth Bartsch 1 439.00 365.00 804.00 
19 Abram Weier 3 444.00 360.00 804.00 
 Franzthal, 1818     
20 Abram Unger 1 404.00 345.00 749.00 
 Franzthal, 1819     
21 Franz Peters 5 257.59 326.41 584.00 
22 Dietrich Block 4 300.00 449.00 749.00 
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No. Village, Privilege Starting Year: Males House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) 

23 Peter Unger 2 444.00 360.00 804.00 
 total: 62 7658.25 7137.75 14796.00 
 Pastwa, 1820     
1 Aron Wiens 4 155.00 60.00 215.00 
2 Franz Isaak 2 376.00 318.00 694.00 
3 Johann Kroeker 2 400.00 349.00 749.00 
4 Peter Vogt 2 400.00 299.00 699.00 
5 Johann Klassen 1 155.00 74.00 229.00 
6 Peter Esau 2 150.00 177.00 327.00 
7 Gerhard Wiens und 

Bruder: Dirk Wiens 
1 400.00 244.00 644.00 

8 Jakob Mierau 4 439.00 365.00 804.00 
9 Johann Dyck 1 439.00 365.00 804.00 
10 Aron Klassen 2 444.00 365.00 809.00 
11 Heinrich Quiring 2 444.00 365.00 809.00 
 Pastwa, 1819     
12 Kornelius Vogt 5 400.00 244.00 644.00 
 total: 28 4202.00 3225.00 7427.00 
 Fuerstenwerder, 1821     
1 Aron Reimer 3 344.00 195.00 539.00 
2 Heinrich Willms 5 444.00 355.00 799.00 
3 Klaas Fast 2 439.00 420.00 839.00 
4 Johann Horn 1 444.00 250.00 694.00 
5 Jakob Voth 1 425.00 434.00 859.00 
 Fuerstenwerder, 1822     
6 Peter Kroeker 2 439.00 360.00 799.00 
 total: 14 2535.00 2014.00 4549.00 
 Alexanderwohl, 1821     
1 Martin Kornelsen 3 454.00 345.00 799.00 
2 Jakob Ratzlaff 1 454.00 135.00 589.00 
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No. Village, Privilege Starting Year: Males House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) 

3 Johann Ratzlaff (with the family of widower Benjamin 
Buller) 

3 454.00 185.00 639.00 

4 Peter Voth 4 379.00 295.00 674.00 
5 
6 

Anna Schmidt (Widow) and son:  
Heinrich Schmidt 

2 919.00 749.00 1668.00 

7 Anna Sommerfeld (Widow) 2 454.00 295.00 749.00 
8 Jakob Buller 3 204.00 135.00 339.00 
9 Heinrich Schroeder 4 354.00 295.00 649.00 
10 Johann Schroeder 4 454.00 245.00 699.00 
11 Andreas Nachtigal 5 454.00 240.00 694.00 
12 David Schroeder 5 454.00 185.00 639.00 
13 Heinrich Buller 2 454.00 295.00 749.00 
14 Andreas Schmidt 3 454.00 345.00 799.00 
15 David Unrau (son of Widower David Unrau) 4 454.00 345.00 799.00 
 Alexanderwohl, 1822     
16 Peter Dalke 4 439.00 360.00 799.00 
 Alexanderwohl, 1820     
17 Andreas Schmidt 6 439.00 360.00 799.00 
18 Heinrich Unrau 3 439.00 315.00 754.00 
19 Jakob Schmidt 1 400.00 459.00 859.00 
 Alexanderwohl, 1823     
20 Jakob Ratzlaff 2 444.00 360.00 804.00 
21 Andreas Funk 2 400.00 404.00 804.00 
22 Heinrich Nachtigal 4 439.00 420.00 859.00 
23 Heinrich Schmidt 1 425.00 304.00 729.00 
24 Jakob Tesmer 1 444.00 310.00 754.00 
 total: 70 10265.00 7381.00 17646.00 
 Gnadenheim, 1821     
1 Klaas Toews 3 344.00 250.00 594.00 
 total: 3 344.00 250.00 594.00 
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No. Village, Privilege Starting Year: Males House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) 

 Tiegerweide, 1822     
1 Heinrich Franz 4 439.00 360.00 799.00 
2 Johann Abrams 2 439.00 420.00 859.00 
3 Heinrich Goertz 2 439.00 420.00 859.00 
4 Dirk Geddert 2 439.00 420.00 859.00 
5 Heinrich Balzer 5 439.00 360.00 799.00 
6 Jakob Poetker 4 439.00 360.00 799.00 
 total:  19 2634.00 2340.00 4974.00 
 Liebenau, 1823     
1 Peter Franz 3 440.00 4.00 444.00 
2 Heinrich Geddert 4 425.00 434.00 859.00 
3 Heinrich Poetker 2 425.00 434.00 859.00 
4 Peter Kliewer 1 425.00 394.00 819.00 
5 Johann Heide 4 425.00 434.00 859.00 
6 Heinrich Unrau 1 425.00 324.00 749.00 
7 Jakob Voth 2 444.00 250.00 694.00 
 total: 17 3009.00 2274.00 5283.00 
 Elisabeththal, 1823     
1 Heinrich Siebert 1 425.00 324.00 749.00 
2 Dietrich Janzen 2 425.00 324.00 749.00 
3 Johann Voth 4 425.00 434.00 859.00 
4 Peter Dyck 3 425.00 434.00 859.00 
5 Heinrich Thiessen 4 425.00 324.00 749.00 
6 Konrad Nickel 1 425.00 434.00 859.00 
7 Peter Dyck 1 425.00 219.00 644.00 
8 Wilhelm Schroeder 4 425.00 374.00 799.00 
9 David Rosenfeld 4 425.00 434.00 859.00 
 Elisabeththal, 1819     
10 Hermann Peters 2 295.00 299.00 594.00 
 total: 26 4120.00 3600.00 7720.00 
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No. Village, Privilege Starting Year: Males House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) 

 Friedensdorf, 1824     
1 Peter Ratzlaff 2 350.00 509.00 859.00 
2 Heinrich Pankratz 4 300.00 194.00 494.00 
3 Georg Schulz 5 425.00 434.00 859.00 
4 Kornelius Voth 3 470.00 329.00 799.00 
5 Peter Voth 3 475.00 384.00 859.00 
6 Heinrich Poetker 4 454.50 404.50 859.00 
7 Johann Poetker 3 466.00 393.00 859.00 
 Friedensdorf, 1825     
8 Franz Peters  400.00 419.00 819.00 
9 Kornelius Fast  400.00 399.00 799.00 
10 Peter Neufeld  400.00 399.00 799.00 
11 Peter Konrad  400.00 459.00 859.00 
 Friedensdorf, 1820     
12 Christian Hamm 2 428.00 375.00 804.00 
13 Peter Banmann 2 400.00 189.00 589.00 
 Friedensdorf, 1819     
14 Johann Reimer 2 390.00 359.00 749.00 
 Friedensdorf, 1828     
15 Franz Wiens 4 444.00 245.00 689.00 
16 Franz Pauls 2 444.00 415.00 859.00 
 total: 47 6646.50 5907.50 12554.00 
 Wernersdorf, 1824     
1 Abraham Steffen 4 489.00 370.00 859.00 
2 Jakob Janzen 4 489.00 370.00 859.00 
 Wernersdorf, 1819     
3 Abraham Abrams 2 489.00 370.00 859.00 
 Wernersdorf, 1820     
4 Heinrich Kornelsen 2 489.00 315.00 804.00 
 Wernersdorf, 1821     
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No. Village, Privilege Starting Year: Males House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) 

5 Jakob Janzen 1 459.00 315.00 774.00 
 Wernersdorf, 1820     
6 Kornelius Martens 1 379.00 265.00 654.00 
 total: 14 2804.00 2005.00 4809.00 
 Prangenau, 1824     
1 Andreas Heinrich 2 450.00 249.00 699.00 
 Prangenau, 1819     
2 Jakob Barg 5 300.00 399.00 699.00 
3 Gerhard Wall 2 300.00 289.00 589.00 
4 Jakob Penner 4 300.00 289.00 589.00 
 Prangenau, 1820     
5 Andreas Hiebert 4 400.00 354.00 754.00 
6 Christian Hiebert 3 400.00 189.00 589.00 
 Prangenau, 1819     
7 Heinrich Goerzen 2 385.00 319.00 704.00 
 Prangenau, 1820     
8 Heinrich Friesen 2 425.00 329.00 754.00 
 Prangenau, 1819     
9 Absalom Engbrecht 3 150.00 239.00 389.00 
 total: 27 3110.00 2656.00 5766.00 
 Sparrau, 1828     
1 Johann Koop 3 444.00 415.00 859.00 
2 Gerhard Rahn 3 444.00 355.00 799.00 
3 Gerhard Spenst 3 444.00 310.00 754.00 
4 Maria Regier (Widow) 1 444.00 415.00 859.00 
5 Martin Dirksen 2 444.00 250.00 694.00 
6 Daniel Pauls 3 444.00 365.00 809.00 
7 Johann Neufeld 6 444.00 305.00 749.00 
8 Dirk Janzen 5 444.00 300.00 744.00 
9 Isbrand Emsen 3 444.00 305.00 749.00 
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No. Village, Privilege Starting Year: Males House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) 

10 Johann Stobbe 3 444.00 415.00 859.00 
11 Heinrich Dirksen 3 444.00 305.00 749.00 
12 Heinrich Quiring 4 444.00 360.00 804.00 
13 Jakob Goertz 2 444.00 360.00 804.00 
14 Katharina Goertz (Widow) 2 444.00 310.00 754.00 
 total: 43 6216.00 4770.00 10986.00 
 Sum Total: 867 127613.00 96623.00 224237.00 
Note: for the settlement of the above-mentioned Mennonites and for the co-religionists who will arrive in the future, the 
following sums have been approved and paid out by the state treasury: 
1. 1820 from the Committee for the Welfare of Colonists in the South of Russia: 49500. 
2. 1820 from the State Treasury of the Uyezd Ekaterinoslav: 52712. 
3. 1821: 37031. 
4. 1822: 21422. 
5. 1823: 20319. 
6. 1824: 37001. 
7. 1827: 35000. 
Total: 252985 Rub. 
Of these, up to 1829, according to the list above, the following are issued: (224237.) 

 

II. List of Mennonites who were settled in the Molotschna villages, Tauria Province, Ujezd Melitopol, and who were 

granted privileges from the years 1816–1829. It also documents how much money from the state treasury has been paid 

out to individuals in economic support. 

No. Village, Year Range of Privileges 
Name 

Persons House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) Male Female 

 Orlof, 1816-1826      
1 Jakob Reimer 6 2 355.00 289.00 644.00 
 Rosenort, 1816-1826      
2 Heinrich Thiessen 1 2 444.00 360.00 804.00 
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No. Village, Year Range of Privileges 
Name 

Persons House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) Male Female 

 Schoenau, 1817-1827      
3 Kornelius Janzen 4 2 434.00 155.00 589.00 
4 Anton Harder 1 2 439.00 365.00 804.00 

 Lindenau, 1817-1827      
5 Helena Tielmann (Widow) 5 1 424.00 380.00 804.00 
6 Heinrich Janzen 2 1 369.00 320.00 689.00 

 Lichtenau, 1817-1827      
7 Wilhelm Born 4 4 439.00 310.00 749.00 
8 Bernhard Friesen 4 1 416.00 173.00 589.00 
 Blumstein, 1817-1827      
9 Jakob Grawe 2 2 419.00 225.00 644.00 
10 Heinrich Dyck 2 4 400.00 249.00 649.00 
 Muensterberg, 1817-1827  1    
11 Sara Hildebrand 2 2 425.00 214.00 639.00 
 Ladekopp, 1817-1827  2    
12 Abraham Federau 6 2 355.00 234.00 589.00 
13 Wilhelm Lorenz 1 1 489.00 260.00 749.00 
 Petershagen, 1817-1827      
14 Johann Kroeker 1 3 396.09 407.91 804.00 
15 Heinrich Wiens 5 2 444.00 360.00 804.00 
 Tiegenhagen, 1817-1827      
16 Franz, Janzen 5 3 300.00 266.00 566.00 
 Orlof, 1817-1827      
17 Gerhard Fast 3 3 416.00 173.00 589.00 
18 Peter Rempel 5 2 414.00 230.00 644.00 
19 Kornelius Siemens 2 4 410.10 393.90 804.00 
 Blumenort, 1817-1827      
20 Heinrich Steingard 1 2 355.00 344.00 699.00 
21 Heinrich Martens 1 1 416.00 173.00 529.00 
 Rosenort, 1817-1827      
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No. Village, Year Range of Privileges 
Name 

Persons House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) Male Female 

22 Agatha Engbrecht 3 2 355.00 234.00 589.00 
23 Kornelius Wall 3 2 439.00 365.00 804.00 
24 Jakob Neufeld 2 2 355.00 394.00 749.00 
 Fuerstenau, 1817-1927      
25 Peter Harder 2 3 425.00 434.00 859.00 
 Rueckenau, 1817-1827      
26 Heinrich Hoemsen 2 3 355.00 234.00 589.00 
 Margenau, 1817-1927      
27 Heinrich Hoewner 6 3 355.00 234.00 589.00 
 Neukirch, 1818-1828      
28 Jakob Letkemann 3 2 344.00 400.00 744.00 
 Alexanderthal, 1818-1828      
29 Helena Harder 2 2 439.00 310.00 749.00 
 Pordenau, 1818-1828      
30 Daniel Loewen 2 3 381.00 318.00 699.00 
31 Gerhard Neufeld 3 1 356.91 337.09 694.00 
 Rudnerweide, 1818-1828      
32 Jakob Willms 2 1 397.64 301.36 699.00 
 Franzthal, 1818-1828      
33 Abram Unger 1 2 404.00 345.00 449.00 
 Margenau, 1819-1829      
34 Johann Dirksen 2 1 355.00 289.00 644.00 
35 Gerhard Wiebe 3 2 355.00 394.00 749.00 
36 Johann Dirksen 4 2 355.00 444.00 799.00 
37 Jakob Reimer 2 1 425.00 379.00 804.00 
38 Peter Krueger 3 4 444.00 195.00 639.00 
39 Martin Wiens 2 1 425.00 379.00 804.00 
40 Jakob Driedger 2 1 265.00 24.00 289.00 
41 Heinrich Janzen 4 6 355.00 344.00 699.00 
42 Jakob v. Festmann 3 4 355.00 234.00 589.00 
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No. Village, Year Range of Privileges 
Name 

Persons House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) Male Female 

43 Daniel Loewen 2 2 355.00 54.00 409.00 
44 Abraham Albrecht 2 1 355.00 234.00 589.00 
45 Franz Konrad 1 2 355.00 344.00 699.00 
46 Jakob Friesen 5 4 355.00 244.00 599.00 
47 Jakob Kornelsen 1 3 444.00 415.00 859.00 
48 Abraham Stobbe 2 0 444.00 415.00 859.00 
49 Klaas Martens 4 4 439.00 360.00 799.00 
 Lichtfelde, 1819-1929      
50 Jakob Klassen 4 2 329.00 15.00 344.00 
51 David Goerzen 2 3 355.00 344.00 699.00 
52 Abraham Riediger 3 3 434.00 240.00 644.00 
53 Isaak Klassen 2 3 419.00 225.00 644.00 
54 Hermann Klassen 2 1 408.00 170.00 578.00 
55 Peter Friesen 2 1 350.00 239.00 589.00 
56 Franz Wiens 2 3 324.00 15.00 339.00 
57 Peter Janzen 4 3 305.00 399.00 704.00 
58 Johann Hildebrand 5 2 424.00 265.00 589.00 
59 Dietrich Dyck 4 1 355.00 234.00 589.00 
60 Heinrich Janzen 1 4 300.00 449.00 749.00 
61 Gerhard Friesen 5 3 294.00 305.00 599.00 
62 Abraham Goerzen 2 3 416.00 283.00 699.00 
63 Martin Thiessen 3 1 331.91 422.09 754.00 
 Neukirch, 1819-1829      
64 Dietrich Wiebe 4 3 434.00 155.00 589.00 
65 Abraham Fast 2 2 379.00 165.00 544.00 
66 Peter Peters 3 1 419.00 225.00 589.00 
67 Johann Nickel 7 3 416.00 173.00 589.00 
68 Johann Enns 2 3 355.00 289.00 644.00 
 Alexanderthal, 1819-1829      
69 Abram Martens 1 2 472.00 327.00 799.00 
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No. Village, Year Range of Privileges 
Name 

Persons House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) Male Female 

70 Peter Penner 2 2 485.00 56.00 541.00 
 Schardau, 1819-1829      
71 Johann Penner 1 1 417.00 442.00 859.00 
72 Heinrich Goerz 4 1 444.00 355.00 799.00 
73 Heinrich Flamming 3 5 439.38 304.62 744.00 
 Mariental, 1819-1829      
74 Peter Wiebe 1 2 353.70 235.30 589.00 
75 Johann Heinrichs 5 2 420.91 328.09 749.00 
76 Heinrich Flamming 3 3 281.13 417.87 699.00 
77 Jakob Berg 2 3 299.60 399.40 699.00 
78 David Tessmann 2 2 388.73 215.27 604.00 
 Rudnerweide, 1819-1829      
79 Jakob Tjart 1 2 416.63 392.37 809.00 
80 Johann Goertz 5 2 396.50 352.50 749.00 
81 Johann Fast 4 3 434.00 215.00 640.00 
82 Jakob Neumann 3 3 434.00 320.00 754.00 
83 Peter Goertz 2 1 444.00 415.00 859.00 
 David Janzen 1 2 400.00 109.00 509.00 
 Grossweide, 1819-1829      
84 Peter Adrian 3 4 444.00 305.00 749.00 
85 David Ewert 5 2 273.90 175.10 449.00 
86 Peter Rempel 3 2 383.25 365.75 749.00 
87 Jakob Ewert 1 5 398.06 220.54 618.60 
88 Jakob Nickel 3 2 411.25 337.75 749.00 
 Franzthal, 1819-1829      
89 Franz Peters 5 3 257.59 326.41 584.00 
90 Dietrich Block 4 4 300.00 449.00 749.00 
91 Peter Unger 2 2 444.00 360.00 804.00 
 Pastwa, 1819-1829      
92 Kornelius Voth 5 3 400.00 244.00 644.00 
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No. Village, Year Range of Privileges 
Name 

Persons House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) Male Female 

 Elisabeththal, 1819-1829      
93 Hermann Peters 2 1 295.00 299.00 594.00 
 Wernersdorf, 1819-1829      
94 Abram Abrams 2 3 482.00 370.00 859.00 
 Prangenau, 1819-1829      
95 Jakob Berg 5 2 300.00 399.00 699.00 
96 Gerhard Wall 2 4 300.00 289.00 589.00 
97 Jakob Penner 4 3 300.00 289.00 589.00 
98 Heinrich Goerzen 2 4 385.00 319.00 704.00 
99 Absalom Engbrecht 3 1 150.00 239.00 389.00 
 Lichtfeld, 1820-1830      
100 Kornelius Wall 3 2 355.00 284.00 639.00 
101 Franz Janzen 3 4 284.00 255.00 439.00 
 Neukirch, 1820-1830      
102 Jakob Harder 3 3 409.00 155.00 564.00 
103 Bernhard Wall 5 1 389.00 225.00 614.00 
104 Jakob Thiessen 2 2 419.00 275.00 694.00 
105 Franz Janzen 2 2 314.00 155.00 469.00 
106 Johann Fast 2 3 425.00 319.00 744.00 
107 Jakob Nickel 1 1 494.18 364.82 859.00 
 Alexanderthal, 1820-1830      
108 Klaas, Franz 2 4 385.00 94.00 479.00 
109 Kornelius Balzer 3 2 485.00 264.00 749.00 
110 Kornelius Dirksen 1 2 485.00 159.00 644.00 
111 Johann Kliewer 3 2 495.00 214.00 709.00 
112 Klaas Franz 3 2 485.00 209.00 694.00 
113 Johann Ediger 5 4 485.00 73.50 558.50 
114 Peter Abrams 3 4 485.00 314.00 799.00 
115 Abram Heinrichs 2 1 485.00 264.00 749.00 
116 Johann Dirks 3 2 485.00 214.00 699.00 
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No. Village, Year Range of Privileges 
Name 

Persons House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) Male Female 

117 Paul Funk 3 2 485.00 214.00 699.00 
116 Stefan Kerber 1 2 99.50 0.00 99.50 
117 Heinrich Ewert 2 1 485 259.00 744.00 
118 Kornelius Franz 3 2 485.00 374.00 859.00 
119 Gerhard Fast 2 1 439.00 365.00 804.00 
120 Franz Koehn 2 3 444.00 415.00 859.00 
121 Isaak, Goerzen 2 2 444.00 415.00 859.00 
 Schardau, 1820-1830      
122 Franz Heinrichs 3 2 476.18 382.82 859.00 
123 Abram Schmidt 3 6 382.00 110.00 499.00 
123 Johann Goertz 4 3 408.18 60.46 468.64 
124 Jakob Abend 2 3 408.18 190.82 599.00 
125 Heinrich Heide 1 1 435.18 243.82 679.00 
126 Johann Lorenz 3 3 255.00 144.00 399.00 
127 Jakob Dyck 3 2 392.65 101.35 494.00 
128 Heinrich Quiring 4 2 519.26 339.74 859.00 
129 Peter Kliewer 2 2 464.38 394.62 859.00 
130 Johann Ewert 2 1 498.35 25.20 523.55 
131 Heinrich Schmidt 2 4 580.68 118.32 699.00 
132 Gerhard Kliewer 2 4 464.68 284.32 749.00 
133 Katharina Schmidt 2 1 524.18 224.82 749.00 
134 David Voth 2 1 444.00 415.00 859.00 
135 Heinrich Janzen 2 1 425.00 384.00 809.00 
136 Peter Penner 2 3 439.00 310.00 749.00 
137 Isaak Fast 2 3 444.00 360.00 804.00 
138 Wilhelm Abend 1 3 417.00 442.00 859.00 
 Pordenau, 1820-1830      
139 Jakob Toews 4 3 89.00 55.00 144.00 
140 Johann Dyck 1 4 356.91 342.09 699.00 
141 Johann Thiessen 3 1 303.34 32.16 335.50 
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No. Village, Year Range of Privileges 
Name 

Persons House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) Male Female 

142 Heinrich Spenst 3 1 356.91 442.09 799.00 
143 Peter Thiessen 3 1 255.00 22.24 277.24 
144 Abram Berg 1 3 356.91 392.09 749.00 
145 Peter Harder 1 2 379.68 449.32 829.00 
146 Kornelius Janzen 3 3 444.00 305.00 749.00 
 Marienthal, 1820-1830      
147 Wilhelm Voth 3 5 420.80 328.20 749.00 
148 David Neumann 3 2 424.70 329.30 744.00 
149 Barbara Berg (Widow) 2 2 382.83 366.17 749.00 
150 Franz Gossen 3 2 428.15 320.85 749.00 
151 Katharina Abrams and son-in-law: Johann 

Heinrichs 
1 3 351.32 507.68 859.00 

152 David Lemke 1 1 409.68 449.32 859.00 
153 Aron Peters 1 2 400.80 298.20 699.00 
154 Dietrich Bartel 2 3 424.17 434.83 859.00 
155 Johann Reimer 2 1 0.00 189.00 189.00 
 Rudnerweide, 1820-1830      
156 Heinrich Goertz 1 4 434.00 265.00 699.00 
157 Peter Goertz 2 2 304.79 342.01 646.80 
158 Heinrich Adrian 2 4 369.00 110.00 479.00 
159 Peter Kliewer 3 4 379.90 319.10 699.00 
160 Kornelius Goertz 1 2 411.77 397.23 809.00 
161 Abram Nickel 4 2 155.00 33.70 188.70 
162 Bernd Neufeld 5 4 155.00 9.00 164.00 
163 Daniel Funk 3 1 291.00 265.00 562.00 
164 Isaak Nickel 3 3 155.00 298.20 453.20 
165 Johann Funk 3 3 430.55 398.45 829.00 
166 Martin Boldt 3 2 365.54 333.46 699.00 
167 Gerhard Dirksen 5 3 425.00 324.00 749.00 
168 Jakob Fast 1 2 444.00 195.00 639.00 
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No. Village, Year Range of Privileges 
Name 

Persons House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) Male Female 

169 Kornelius Braun 1 2 444.00 360.00 804.00 
170 Heinrich Albrecht 1 1 444.00 415.00 859.00 
171 Klaas Dyck 4 2 439.00 360.00 799.00 
172 Julius Goertz 2 3 434.00 260.00 694.00 
 Grossweide, 1820-1830      
173 Sara Kornelsen 1 4 314.90 284.10 599.00 
174 Thomas Gerbrandt 5 2 400.00 349.00 749.00 
175 Andreas Flamming and      
176 Heinrich Kasper and       
177 Maria Braun 3 5 1277.18 894.62 2171.80 
178 Jakob Penner 2 3 231.66 267.34 499.00 
179 Jakob Neufeld 3 2 372.90 326.10 699.00 
180 Peter Martens 2 4 395.00 354.00 749.00 
181 Jakob Spenst 2 2 423.97 275.03 699.00 
182 Helena Martens and      
183 Son-in-law: Peter Quiring 2 4 707.84 900.16 1608.00 
184 Jakob Martens 3 2 404.00 455.00 859.00 
185 Heinrich Stpbbe 2 3 179.52 179.48 359.00 
186 Heinrich Kornelius 4 4 425.00 379.00 804.00 
187 Peter Friesen 3 2 444.00 360.00 804.00 
188 Jakob Friesen 2 2 444.00 360.00 804.00 
189 Peter Wiens 4 1 489.00 370.00 859.00 
 Franzthal, 1820-1830      
190 Adam Ratzlaff 1 2 235.00 160.00 395.00 
191 Adam Ratzlaff 5 4 340.00 359.00 699.00 
192 Peter Becker 1 2 155.00 84.00 239.00 
193 Tobias Schmidt 5 7 345.00 94.00 439.00 
194 Peter Janzen 4 2 340.00 359.00 699.00 
195 Peter Block 6 4 225.00 328.00 553.00 
196 Peter Abrams 2 3 155.00 228.00 383.00 
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No. Village, Year Range of Privileges 
Name 

Persons House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) Male Female 

197 Peter Becker 2 6 340.00 469.00 809.00 
198 Peter Frey 1 2 454.00 295.00 749.00 
199 Heinrich Hooge 1 3 340.00 459.00 799.00 
200 Peter Richert 2 1 155.00 104.00 259.00 
201 Georg, Nachtigal 4 3 160.00 229.00 389.00 
202 Johann Steffen 1 3 359.66 419.34 779.00 
203 David Goertz 5 1 444.00 365.00 809.00 
204 Kornelius Quiring 2 2 444.00 415.00 859.00 
205 Maria Janzen 2 5 439.00 365.00 804.00 
206 Bernd Matthies 2 1 439.00 200.00 639.00 
206 Elisabeth Bartsch 1 1 439.00 365.00 804.00 
207 Abram Weier 3 1 444.00 360.00 804.00 
 Pastwa, 1820-1830      
208 Aron Wiens 4 3 155.00 60.00 215.00 
209 Franz Isaak 2 2 376.00 318.00 694.00 
210 Johann Kroeker 2 4 400.00 349.00 749.00 
211 Peter Vogt 2 4 400.00 299.00 699.00 
212 Johann Klassen 1 6 155.00 74.00 229.00 
213 Peter Esau 2 4 150.00 177.00 327.00 
214 Dirk Wiens 1 1 400.00 244.00 644.00 
215 Jakob Mierau 4 4 439.00 365.00 804.00 
216 Johann Dyck 1 2 439.00 365.00 804.00 
217 Aron Klassen 2 1 444.00 365.00 809.00 
218 Heinrich Quiring 2 1 444.00 365.00 809.00 
 Alexanderwohl, 1820-1830      
219 Andreas Schmidt 6 3 439.00 360.00 799.00 
220 Heinrich Unrau 3 2 439.00 315.00 754.00 
221 Jakob Schmidt 1 3 400.00 459.00 859.00 
 Friedrichsdorf, 1820-1830      
222 Christian Hamm 2 3 428.00 375.00 804.00 
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No. Village, Year Range of Privileges 
Name 

Persons House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) Male Female 

223 Peter Banmann 2 2 400.00 189.00 589.00 
 Wernersdorf, 1820-1830      
224 Heinrich Kornelsen 2 3 489.00 315.00 804.00 
225 Kornelius Martens 1 1 379.00 265.00 654.00 
 Prangenau, 1820-1830      
226 Andreas Hiebert 4 1 400.00 354.00 754.00 
227 Christian Hiebert 3 1 400.00 189.00 589.00 
228 Heinrich Friesen 2 1 425.00 329.00 754.00 
 Alexanderthal, 1821-1831      
229 Heinrich Horn 2 3 444.00 305.00 749.00 
 Schardau, 1821-1831      
230 Peter Lorenz 5 4 444.00 305.00 749.00 
231 Jakob Heinrichs 2 7 444.00 415.00 859.00 
 Fuerstenwerder, 1821-1831      
232 Aron Reimer 3 3 344.00 195.00 539.00 
233 Heinrich Willms 5 5 444.00 355.00 799.00 
234 Klaas Fast 2 1 439.00 420.00 839.00 
235 Johann Horn 1 2 444.00 250.00 694.00 
236 Jakob Voth 1 1 425.00 434.00 859.00 
 Alexanderwohl, 1821-1831      
237 Martin Kornelsen 3 4 454.00 345.00 799.00 
238 Jakob Ratzlaff 1 2 454.00 135.00 589.00 
239 Johann Ratzlaff 3 1 454.00 185.00 639.00 
240 Peter Voth 4 1 379.00 295.00 674.00 
241 
242 

Anna Schmidt and son:  
Heinrich Schmidt 

2 3 919.00 749.00 1668.00 

243 Anna Sommerfeld 2 4 454.00 295.00 749.00 
244 Jakob Buller 3 3 204.00 135.00 339.00 
245 Heinrich Schroeder 4 3 354.00 295.00 649.00 
246 Johann Schroeder 4 2 454.00 245.00 699.00 
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No. Village, Year Range of Privileges 
Name 

Persons House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) Male Female 

247 Andreas Nachtigal 5 3 454.00 240.00 694.00 
248 David Schroeder 5 3 454.00 185.00 639.00 
249 Heinrich Buller 2 3 454.00 295.00 749.00 
250 Andreas Schmidt 3 4 454.00 345.00 799.00 
251 David Unrau 4 4 454.00 345.00 799.00 
 Gnadenheim, 1821-1831      
252 Klaas Toews 3 3 344.00 250.00 594.00 
 Wernersdorf, 1821-1831      
253 Jakob Janzen 1 4 459.00 315.00 774.00 
 Alexanderthal, 1822-1832      
254 Peter Flamming 3 3 439.00 310.00 749.00 
 Marienthal, 1822-1832      
255 Franz Voth 2 2 439.00 360.00 799.00 
 Rudnerweide, 1822-1832      
256 Johann Flamming 5 4 439.00 150.00 589.00 
 Fuerstenwerder, 1822-1832      
257 Peter Kroeker 2 3 439.00 360.00 799.00 
 Alexanderthal, 1822-1832      
258 Peter Dahl 5 4 439.00 360.00 799.00 
 Tiegerweide, 1822-1832      
259 Heinrich Franz 4 2 439.00 360.00 799.00 
260 Johann Abrams 2 4 439.00 420.00 859.00 
261 Heinrich Goertz 2 1 439.00 420.00 859.00 
262 Dirk Geddert 2 3 439.00 420.00 859.00 
263 Heinrich Balzer 5 2 439.00 360.00 799.00 
264 Jakob Poetker 4 3 439.00 360.00 799.00 
 Liebenau, 1823-1833      
265 Peter Franz 3 2 440.00 4.00 444.00 
266 Heinrich Geddert 4 4 425.00 434.00 859.00 
267 Heinrich Poetker 2 4 425.00 434.00 859.00 
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No. Village, Year Range of Privileges 
Name 

Persons House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) Male Female 

268 Peter Kliewer 1 2 425.00 394.00 819.00 
269 Johann Heide 4 3 425.00 434.00 859.00 
270 Heinrich Unrau 1 2 425.00 324.00 749.00 
271 Jakob Voth 2 1 444.00 250.00 694.00 
 Elisabeththal, 1823-1833      
272 Heinrich Siebert 1 1 425.00 324.00 749.00 
273 Dietrich Janzen 2 3 425.00 324.00 749.00 
274 Johann Voth 4 3 425.00 434.00 859.00 
275 Peter Dyck 3 3 425.00 434.00 859.00 
276 Heinrich Thiessen 4 3 425.00 324.00 749.00 
277 Konrad Nickel 1 1 425.00 434.00 859.00 
278 Peter Dyck 1 2 425.00 219.00 644.00 
279 Wilhelm Schroeder 4 2 425.00 374.00 799.00 
280 David Rosenfeld 4 4 425.00 434.00 859.00 
 Friedensdorf, 1824-1834      
281 Peter Ratzlaff 2 1 350.00 509.00 859.00 
282 Heinrich Pankratz 4 3 300.00 194.00 494.00 
283 Georg Schulz 5 5 425.00 434.00 859.00 
284 Kornelius Voth 3 2 470.00 329.00 799.00 
285 Peter Voth 3 1 475.00 384.00 859.00 
286 Heinrich Poetker 4 3 454.50 404.50 859.00 
287 Johann Poetker 3 2 466.00 393.00 859.00 
 Wernersdorf, 1824-1834      
288 Abraham Steffen 4 1 489.00 370.00 859.00 
289 Jakob Janzen 4 4 489.00 370.00 859.00 
 Prangenau, 1824-1834      
290 Andreas Heinrich 2 6 450.00 249.00 699.00 
 Rudnerweide, from 1825      
291 Johann Regier 6 2 450.00 394.00 844.00 
 Friedensdorf, from 1825      
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No. Village, Year Range of Privileges 
Name 

Persons House 
Allowance 

(Rubl) 

Farm 
Allowance  

(Rubl) 

Total 
(Rubl) Male Female 

292 Franz Peters 4 4 400.00 419.00 819.00 
293 Kornelius Fast 2 5 400.00 399.00 799.00 
294 Peter Neufeld 4 4 400.00 399.00 799.00 
295 Peter Konrad 1 4 400.00 459.00 859.00 
 Friedensdorf, from 1828      
296 Franz Wiens 4 3 444.00 245.00 689.00 
297 Franz Pauls 2 3 444.00 415.00 859.00 
 Sparrau, from 1828      
298 Johann Koop 3 4 444.00 415.00 859.00 
299 Gerhard Rahn 3 4 444.00 355.00 799.00 
300 Gerhard Spenst 3 5 444.00 310.00 754.00 
301 Maria Regier (Widow) 1 4 444.00 415.00 859.00 
302 Martin Dirksen 2 5 444.00 250.00 694.00 
303 Daniel Pauls 3 4 444.00 365.00 809.00 
304 Johann Neufeld 6 2 444.00 305.00 749.00 
305 Dirk Janzen 5 3 444.00 300.00 744.00 
306 Isbrand Emsen 3 4 444.00 305.00 749.00 
307 Johann Stobbe 3 4 444.00 415.00 859.00 
308 Heinrich Dirksen 3 4 444.00 305.00 749.00 
309 Heinrich Quiring 4 4 444.00 360.00 804.00 
310 Jakob Goertz 2 2 444.00 360.00 804.00 
311 Katharina Goertz 2 1 444.00 310.00 754.00 
 Alexanderwohl, from 1823      
312 Jakob Ratzlaff 2 4 444.00 360.00 804.00 
313 Andreas Funk 2 6 400.00 404.00 804.00 
314 Heinrich Nachtigal 4 2 439.00 420.00 859.00 
315 Heinrich Schmidt 1 1 425.00 304.00 729.00 
316 Jakob Tesmer 1 1 444.00 310.00 754.00 
 Sum Total: 867 819 127614.00 96623.00 224237.00 
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